

Sessions 174 of 2023
R.No. 12/ 2024
CNR WBBB09000033-2024

16
27.07.2026

The record is put up today by a put up petition filed by Ld. Advocate for accused Sk. Alahim.

Accused Sk. Alahim today voluntarily surrendered before this Court and he is taken into custody.

Ld. Advocate for accused Sk. Alahim files a petition praying for bail for the said accused on the grounds stated therein along with an affidavit stating therein that no bail petition for this accused person is pending before any higher forum or rejected by any higher forum.

Copy served upon Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Advocates for the defence are present in court today.

The bail petition is taken up for consideration.

Heard. Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Advocate for the defence for accused Sk. Alahim.

Ld. Advocate for the defence submits before the court that on the last occasion accused could not able to turn up before this court due to his illness and no medical certificate was attached in support of such illness of the accused for which the prayer for time was for this accused was rejected by this Court. He has further submitted that the accused undertakes to remain present on each and every day before this Court and considering the same and as the accused voluntarily surrendered before this Court, he prays before the Court to grant bail to the accused person on any condition as may deem fit and proper by this Court.

Ld. P.P. in-charge raised formal objection against bail prayer. Ld. P.P. in-charge in turn submits that if bail is granted, the accused person must be directed to remain present on each and every date, failing which bail will be canceled.

Perused the case record. Considered.

Considering submission of P.P. in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel, who undertakes that the accused person shall remain present on each and every date henceforth and as the accused person has voluntarily surrendered before this Court today, considering the same I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

That the accused person namely, Sk. Alahim may be released on **bail** on furnishing bail bond of Rs.5,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each, along with condition to remain present on each and every date before this Court subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. JM, Dubrajpur, i.d to J.C.

Recall W/A.

If on bail todate for appearance of the accused person Sk. Alahim before this Court positively without fail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. JM, Dubrajpur, Birbhum for information and necessary action.

D/C by me.

ADJ, FTC. Dubrajpur
Birbhum

